Board. Group Treasury identifies, evaluates and manages financial risks in close cooperation with the Group’s
operating units. The Board approves written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering
specific areas, such as those identified below.

(a) Commodity price risk

The prices of copper, zinc, lead, gold, and silver are affected by numerous factors and events that are beyond
the control of the Group. These metal prices change on a daily basis and can vary significantly up and down
over time. The factors impacting metal prices include both broader macro-economic developments and micro-
economic considerations relating more specifically to the particular metal concerned.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets (excluding commodity price contracts)
balance to movements in commodity prices. Financial assets arising from revenue on provisionally priced sales
are recognised at the estimated fair value of the total consideration of the receivable and subsequently
remeasured at each reporting date.

As at the reporting date, if the commodity prices increased/(decreased) by 10% and all other variables were
held constant, the Group’s post-tax loss would have changed as set out below:

 2019 2018

Commodity

Commodity
price

movement

Decrease in
loss

US$ million

Increase in
loss

US$ million

Commodity
price

movement

Increase in
profit

US$ million

Decrease in
profit

US$ million
Copper 10% 44.0 (44.0) 10% 37.5 (37.5)
Zinc 10% 4.0 (4.0) 10% 4.5 (4.5)
Total  48.0 (48.0)  42.0 (42.0)

24

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS CONTINUED

 (b) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through interest bearing borrowings and investment of
surplus cash holdings. Deposits and borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate
risk. Deposits and borrowings at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group regularly monitors its interest rate risk to ensure that there are no undue exposures to significant
interest rate movements. Any decision to hedge interest rate risk is assessed periodically in light of the Group’s
overall exposure, the prevailing interest rate market and any funding counterparty requirements. Regular
reporting which summarises the Group’s debt and interest rates is provided to the Executive Committee.

As at the reporting date, if the interest rate had increased/(decreased) by 100 basis points with all other
variables held constant, post-tax (loss)/profit would have changed as follows:

 2019 2018

 -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points

US$ MILLION

(Increase)/
decrease in loss

(Increase)/
decrease in loss

(Decrease)/
increase in profit

(Decrease)/
increase in profit

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents (1.5) 1.5 (4.2) 4.2
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 36.9 (36.9) 41.6 (41.6)
Total 35.4 (35.4) 37.4 (37.4)

(c) Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk. The Group’s reporting
currency and functional currency of the majority of subsidiaries within the Group is US dollars. The majority of
revenue received by the Group is in US dollars. The Group’s foreign currency exchange risk arises
predominantly from the currency of the countries in which the Group’s operations are located. Any decision to
hedge foreign currency risk is assessed periodically in light of the Group’s exposure, the prevailing foreign
currency market and any funding counterparty requirements.